

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

X-----X

HASSAN EL-NAHAL, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

13-cv-3690 (KBF)

Plaintiffs,

ECF CASE

-against-

DAVID YASSKY, MATTHEW DAUS, MICHAEL
BLOOMBERG, and THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendants.

X-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S CROSS
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

DANIEL L. ACKMAN

Law Office of Daniel L. Ackman

-and-

Participating Attorney for The Rutherford Institute

12 Desbrosses Street

New York, NY 10013

Tel: (917) 282-8178

E-mail: d.ackman@comcast.net

September 24, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
1. The TLC Imposes Mandatory GPS Tracking Technology	2
2. The TLC Assures the Federal Court, the Public, and Taxi Drivers that it would not use GPS Tracking as a Prosecutorial Tool	4
3. Using GPS Tracking, the TLC Reports an ‘\$8.3 Million’ Scam; Prosecutions Planned	6
4. The TLC Admits it Used GPS Tracking to Investigate and Prosecute El-Nahal even as It Lacked Reason to Suspect him or Any Individual Driver of any Rate 4 Overcharge Violation	8
5. The TLC Charges El-Nahal, along with Many Others, and Offers an Immediate Settlement	10
6. El-Nahal Found Guilty and his License Revoked, but the Rulings are Thrice Reversed	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. UNDER <i>JONES</i> , GPS TRACKING IS A SEARCH THAT CANNOT BE CONDUCTED WITHOUT A WARRANT OR AN EXCEPTION TO THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT	15
II. DEFENDANTS’ CLAIMS ABOUT EXPECTATIONS OF PRIVACY ARE BOTH FALSE AND IRRELEVANT	18
III. DEFENDANTS CANNOT ESTABLISH ANY RECOGNIZED EXCEPTION TO THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT	20
A. Taxi Drivers never Consented to the TLC’s GPS Searches	22

B. Knowledge is not Consent	23
C. The TLC cannot establish the ‘Administrative Search’ Exception to the Warrant Requirement	25
D. Defendants Cannot Claim the ‘Special Needs’ Exception to the Warrant Requirement	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alexandre v. New York City Taxi and Limousine Comm'n</i> , 2007 WL 2826952 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	2, 4, 29
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	14
<i>Anobile v. Pelligrino</i> , 303 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	24
<i>Buliga v. New York City Taxi and Limousine Commission</i> , 2007 WL 4547738 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> by unpublished summary order, 324 Fed. Appx. 82 (2d Cir. 2009)	2, 4, 18
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968)	22
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997)	24
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	24, 29
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	20-21
<i>Cunningham v. New York State Department of Labor</i> , __ N.Y.3d __, 2013 WL 3213347 (June 27, 2013)	17
<i>Erdman v. Stevens</i> , 458 F.2d 1205 (2d Cir. 1972)	25
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 308 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	1, 20, 22, 28, 29
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1409 (2013)	19
<i>Forsyth v. Federation Employment and Guidance Serv.</i> , 409 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Goenaga v. March of Dimes Birth Defects Found.</i> , 51 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Hecht v. Monaghan</i> , 307 N.Y. 461 (1954)	21, 28

<i>In Re Ruffalo</i> , 390 U.S. 544 (1968)	25
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	18
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27, 34 (2001))	19
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	24
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987),	25, 26, 27
<i>Nicholas v. Goord</i> , 430 F.3d 652 (2d Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Nnebe v. Daus</i> , 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Padberg v. McGrath-McKechnie</i> , 203 F. Supp. 2d 261 (E.D.N.Y. 2002), aff'd 60 Fed. Appx. 861 (2d. Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 967 (2003)	28
<i>People v. Scott</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 474 (N.Y. 1992)	24, 25
<i>People v. Weaver</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 433 (N.Y. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	22
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964)	23
<i>U.S. v. Deutsch</i> , 987 F.2d 878 (2d Cir. 1993)	22
<i>United States v. Casado</i> , 303 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2002)	21
<i>United States v. Cuevas-Perez</i> , 640 F. 3d 272 (7th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 489 F.3d 484 (2d Cir. 2007)	20
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	19
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	17, 18
